upon completion of the Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners is an Independent Third Party. None of the Placees has or will become a substantial
Shareholder of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the commission payable to the Placing
Agent, professional fee and other related costs and expenses incurred in the Placing, amounted
to approximately HK$7.9 million. As disclosed in the Announcements, the Company intends
to use the net proceeds of the Placing for replenishment of working capital and general
business operation.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are set out below:

Immediately before
the completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders
Copious Astute Limited

(Note 1) 337,500,000 67.5 337,500,000 66.9
Fresh Phoenix Limited

(Note 2) 39,885,000 8.0 39,885,000 7.9
Shining Holdings Limited

(Note 3) 55,000 0.0 55,000 0.0
Greenfield Resources

Limited (Note 4) 22,512,500 4.5 22,512,500 4.5
Mr. Hung Sai Yeung 30,000 0.0 30,000 0.0
Ms. Yiu Li Ngor (Note 5) 3,172,500 0.6 3,172,500 0.6
Placees – – 4,650,000 0.9
Other public Shareholders 96,845,000 19.4 96,845,000 19.2

Total 500,000,000 100.0 504,650,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Copious Astute Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Li Kam Hung.

(2) Fresh Phoenix Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Leong Lap Kun.

(3) Shining Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Leong Lap Kun.

(4) Greenfield Resources Limited is 50% owned by Mr. Hung Sai Yeung.

(5) Ms. Yiu Li Ngor is spouse of Mr. Hung Sai Yeung.

By order of the Board
Wai Hung Group Holdings Limited

Mr. Li Kam Hung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 6 January 2022

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Li Kam Hung, Mr. Yu Ming Ho
and Mr. Yau Yan Ming Raymond as executive Directors; Mr. Li Chun Ho as non-executive